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Global Markets 2 

It was another eventful month for the global markets. The yield on the benchmark 10-
year US Treasuries (UST) had breached above the psychologically important 3.1% level 

before a sharp reversal pushed it down to around 2.8%. Meanwhile, the US Federal 
Reserve (Fed) has again indicated its comfort in allowing inflation to “modestly” 
overshoot the 2% target on a “temporary” basis. 

 

Malaysian Government Bond Market 3 

The local govvies market continued to end weaker month-on-month (m-o-m) in May as 
yields surged across the curve. Demand for local govvies was severely hampered by the 
diminished strength in the ringgit and the massive exodus of foreign funds after the 
14th General Election (GE14). Benchmark yields on the 3y, 5y, 10y and 20y Malaysian 
Government Securities (MGS) peaked across the curve in the final week of the month. 

 

Ringgit 7 

The ringgit continued fall against the US dollar in May, losing a whopping 563 pips 
against the latter to settle at RM3.9798 compared with RM3.9235 recorded in the 
previous month’s close. The local note was mainly weakened by the surprise election 
victory by the Pakatan Harapan (PH) coalition. 

 

Malaysian Corporate Bond Market 8 

MARC Rating Activities  11 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL VARIABLE APR-18 MAY-18  M-O-M CHNG 

OVERNIGHT POLICY RATE (%) 3.25 3.25 0 bp 

3-YEAR BENCHMARK MGS (%) 3.65 3.79 14 bps 

10-YEAR BENCHMARK MGS (%) 4.13 4.18 5 bps 

3-YEAR IRS (%) 3.82 3.82 0 bp 

10-YEAR IRS (%) 4.17 4.12 -5 bps 

RINGGIT 3-YEAR AAA (%) 4.26 4.30 4 bps 

RINGGIT 3-YEAR AA (%) 4.57 4.60 3 bps 

RINGGIT 3-YEAR A (%) 5.99 5.92 -7 bps 

2-YEAR US TREASURY (%) 2.49 2.43 -6 bps 

10-YEAR US TREASURY (%) 2.95 2.86 -9 bps 

MYR/USD 3.92 3.98 -1.4% 

US DOLLAR INDEX 91.8 94.0 2.3% 

BRENT CRUDE (USD/BARREL) 75.2 77.6 3.2% 

GOLD SPOT (USD/OUNCE) 1,315.35  1,298.52  -1.3% 

KLCI Index 1,870.37  1,740.62  -6.9% 

S&P 500 Index 2,648.05  2,705.27  2.2% 
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Exhibit 1: Summary of US rates  Exhibit 2: Summary of euro rates 
 

 

 

US rates (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

Federal Funds Rate  

(Upper Bound) 1.75 1.75 0 bp 

2-year UST 2.49 2.43 -6 bps 

5-year UST 2.80 2.70 -10 bps 

10-year UST 2.95 2.86 -9 bps 

30-year UST 3.12 3.03 -9 bps 
 

 
 

 

Euro rates (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

European Central Bank 
Deposit Facility Rate -0.40  -0.40  0 bp  

2-year Bund -0.59 -0.66 -7 bps 

5-year Bund -0.06 -0.27 -21 bps 

10-year Bund 0.56 0.34 -22 bps 

30-year Bund 1.24 1.03 -21 bps 
 

Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 
 

Exhibit 3: Summary of UK rates  Exhibit 4: Summary of Japan rates 
 

 

 

UK rates (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

Bank of England 

Official Bank Rate 0.50 0.50 0 bp  

2-year Gilt 0.78 0.61 -17 bps 

5-year Gilt 1.12 0.95 -17 bps 

10-year Gilt 1.42 1.23 -19 bps 

30-year Gilt 1.83 1.70 -13 bps 
 

 
 

 

Japan rates (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

Bank of Japan  

Short-term Interest Rate -0.10  -0.10  0 bp  

2-year JGB -0.13 -0.14 -1 bp 

5-year JGB -0.10 -0.12 -2 bps 

10-year JGB 0.06 0.04 -2 bps 

30-year JGB 0.75 0.72 -3 bps 
 

Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 
 

  

                                  
           

The benchmark 10-year 
UST yield had breached 
above the psychologically 
important 3.1% level 
before a sharp reversal 
pushed it down to around 
2.8%.  

The Fed has again 
signalled its comfort with 
allowing inflation to 
“modestly” overshoot the 
2% target on a 
“temporary” basis.  

 

  Global Markets  

 A quick review  

It was another eventful month for the global market. The yield on the benchmark 10-year UST had 
breached above the psychologically important 3.1% level before a sharp reversal pushed it down to 
around 2.8%. The shift came as investors turned their attention to political developments in Europe, 
with Italy struggling to form its new government and Spanish Prime Minister Mariano Rajoy having 
been threatened with two separate no-confidence motions. Trade-related concerns also resurfaced 
as the US slapped tariffs on steel and aluminium imports from Canada, Mexico and the European 
Union (EU), spurring demand for perceived safe-haven bonds.  

On the monetary front, the Fed has proceeded as expected in its May Federal Open Market 
Committee (FOMC) meeting with the decision to leave its interest rates unchanged and maintain its 
forecast of two additional rate increases this year. This reinforced market expectations of a Fed rate 
hike in the upcoming FOMC meeting on June 12-13. With having described inflation as “symmetric”, 
the Fed has again indicated its comfort in allowing inflation to “modestly” overshoot the 2% target 
on a “temporary” basis. The Fed’s commitment to gradual rate hikes was perceived by some market 
participants as slightly dovish and unsurprisingly, UST yields were pressured down post-FOMC 
statement and meeting minutes. 
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Exhibit 7: Total outstanding MGS/GII papers increased in 
May amid decline in volume of matured issues 

 
 

 
Exhibit 8: BTC ratios of MGS and GII papers for the past one 
year 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: BNM Bond Info Hub, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: BNM Fast, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Total outstanding of MGS 

and GII papers was slightly 

higher in May; gross 

issuance was offset by a 

high volume of matured GII 

papers. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall primary market 

performance for local 

govvies was mixed in May 

amid uncertainty over 

Malaysia’s future fiscal 

position amid the change in 

government. 

  Malaysian Government Bond Market 
 

Primary market review 
 

Total outstanding MGS and Government Investment Issue (GII) papers climbed to RM690.6 billion 

(April 2018: RM684.6 billion). The monthly gross issuance for both MGS/GII papers stood at RM13.5 

billion (April 2018: RM10.5 billion), similar to the previous month with GII taking the lead. The 

increase in gross issuance was offset by a large volume of GII that matured in May, amounting to 

RM7.5 billion (April 2018: zero). Year-to-date (YTD), gross issuance of MGS/GII papers grew by 

11.2% year-on-year (y-o-y) to RM56.7 billion (2017YTD: RM51.0 billion) with the GII-to-MGS ratio 

in May standing at 49:51 (2017YTD: 51:49). 

Primary market performance for local govvies was mixed in May due to the switch in government 

post-GE14. The government received total bids of RM32.8 billion (April 2018: RM22.3 billion) for its 

targeted RM13.5 billion (MGS: RM6.5 billion, GII: RM7.0 billion) of issuance in the auction market 

through four government offerings. Both the 15.5y MGS and 7y GII issues were well received, 

commanding strong bid-to-covers (BTC) of 2.7x and 3.4x. Demand for the 15.5y MGS had been 

supported by expectations that the Barisan Nasional (BN) coalition would continue to be victorious 

in GE14. Meanwhile, demand for the 7y GII was supported by the establishment of the Council of 

Eminent Persons by the current ruling government to boost investor confidence. However, demand 

for the remaining two issues, namely the 10y MGS and the 5.5y GII was lacklustre, commanding 

BTCs of 1.9x and 2.0x. Investors began to doubt the government’s ability to address its fiscal deficit. 

The zero-rating of the Goods and Services Tax (GST) and several infrastructure projects has also 

concerned investors. 

 
 

Exhibit 5: Summary of Malaysian government securities statistics (RM billion) 

  
Gross issuance Redemption Net issuance Total outstanding 

MGS GII Total  MGS GII Total  MGS GII Total  MGS GII Total  

Apr-18 4.0 6.5 10.5 - - - 4.0 6.5 10.5 367.7 316.9 684.6 

May-18 6.5 7.0 13.5 - 7.5 7.5 6.5 -0.5 6.0 
374.2 316.4 690.6 

2018 YTD 29.2 27.5 56.7 19.7 7.5 27.2 9.5 20.0 29.5 
 

Source: BNM Bond Info Hub, MARC Fixed Income Research 

Exhibit 6: Malaysian government securities auction results in May 2018 

Issues 
Tenure 
(years) 

Issue date 
Amount 
(RM mil) 

BTC (x) 
Average yield 

(%) 

15.5-year new issue of MGS (Mat on 11/33) 15.5 07-May-18 3,000 2.72 4.642 

7-year reopening of GII (Mat on 08/25) 7 15-May-18 3,000 3.40 4.202 
10-year reopening of MGS (Mat on 06/28) 10 24-May-18 3,500 1.85 4.202 
5.5-year new issue of GII (Mat on 08/25) 5.5 31-May-18 4,000 1.99 4.094 

 

Source: BNM Fast, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 10: MGS benchmark yields 

 
 

 
 
Exhibit 11: OPR and Interest Rate Swap (IRS) rates 

 

 

 

MGS yields (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

3-year MGS 3.65% 3.79% 14 bps 

5-year MGS 3.77% 3.84% 7 bps 

7-year MGS 3.96% 4.02% 6 bps 

10-year MGS 4.13% 4.18% 5 bps 

15-year MGS 4.65% 4.61% -4 bps 
 

 
 

 

Rates (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

Overnight Policy Rate 3.25% 3.25% 0 bp 

1-year IRS 3.75% 3.75% 0 bp 

3-year IRS 3.82% 3.82% -1 bps 

5-year IRS 3.91% 3.89% -7 bps 

10-year IRS 4.17% 4.12% -6 bps 
 

Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

 Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

 

 

Local govvies continued to 

suffer losses amid the 

surprise victory of the PH 

coalition in GE14; investors 

were mainly concerned 

about the direction of future 

government policies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Secondary market review 
 

In May, the local govvies market continued to end weaker m-o-m as yields surged across the curve. 

Demand for local govvies was severely hampered by the diminished strength in the ringgit and the 

massive exodus of foreign funds after GE14. The knee-jerk reaction was due to the surprise election 

victory by Tun Dr. Mahathir’s PH-led coalition. International rating agencies have placed Malaysia 

on watch post-GE14, citing uncertainty on future government policies. As a result, many foreign 

investors pared their holdings. Investors were also worried about revenue shortfalls as the new 

government had promised to remove the GST and in its place, re-introduce the sales and services 

tax (SST). There were also concerns over the planned re-introduction of fuel subsidies, which would 

affect not only Malaysia’s fiscal position, but also its balance of payments. Trading activities were 

relatively higher with the total turnover amounting to RM62.0 billion compared with RM42.8 billion 

in April. Most of the sell-off was concentrated on local govvies at the back-end of the curve. 

Meanwhile, Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM) kept the overnight policy rate (OPR) unchanged at 3.25% 

during its Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting in May, in line with market expectations. 

MGS benchmark yields moved in tandem with rising UST yields in May, reaching new highs. The 3y, 

5y, 10y and 20y notes peaked across the curve in the final week of the month at 3.79%, 3.92%, 

4.26%, and 4.93% before settling at 3.79%, 3.84%, 4.18%, and 4.91%. The benchmark MGS yield 

curve had bearishly flattened while the 10y/3y MGS spread narrowed down to 39 bps from 48 bps 

in the previous month. 

  

Exhibit 9:  Daily performance of three- and 10-year MGS yields throughout May 2018 

 
Source: Bloomberg, BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 12: MGS yield curves  
 

Exhibit 13: MYR IRS curves 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 
 

Exhibit 14: Malaysia’s 5Y Credit Default Swap (CDS) curve   
 

Exhibit 15: 10Y/3Y MGS spread  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 16: Top five local govvies trades for May 2018 

Security Traded amount (RM mil) Issue tenure (Years) 
Last traded yield 

(%) 

MGS 5/2011 3.580% 28.09.2018 4,815 7 3.29% 

MGS 2/2009 4.378% 29.11.2019 3,114 10 3.51% 

GII MURABAHAH 3/2018 4.094% 30.11.2023 3,040 5 4.03% 

MGS 4/2013 3.844% 15.04.2033 3,016 20 4.66% 

GII MURABAHAH 1/2018 4.128% 15.08.2025 2,975 8 4.17% 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 

Exhibit 17: Summary of MGS trading volume (RM million) based on maturity profile 

  < 3M 3M -6M 6M - 1Y 1Y - 2Y 2Y - 3Y 3Y - 5Y 5Y - 7Y 7Y – 10Y > 10Y 

Apr-18  0 3,155 1,129 3,909 1,123 9,461 3,874 5,043 1,855 

May-18 393 4,422 2,052 5,740 2,388 7,936 3,847 7,177 7,981 

M-o-m 
change 

393 1,267 923 1,831 1,265 -1,525 -26.94 2,135 6,126 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 19: Foreign holdings of ringgit bonds as percentage 
of total outstanding 

 Exhibit 20: Monthly foreign flows and total foreign holdings 
of local bonds  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: BNM, BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: BNM, BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Local govvies market 

recorded the worst monthly 

foreign outflow since March 

2017.  

Foreign holdings 
 
Foreign holdings of local govvies was down for the second consecutive month in May. Foreign 
investors dumped a total of RM11.1 billion of their holdings to amount to RM174.7 billion (April 2018: 
185.8 billion). The sell-off attributed to the largest monthly decline since March 2017 (RM24.1 
billion). The outflow was mainly due to PH’s unexpected election victory in GE14, heightening 
uncertainties of future fiscal policies. Higher UST yields and the stronger US dollar had also weighed 
on foreign sentiment towards local govvies. As of end-May, the holdings of foreign investors 
comprised 25.0% (April 2018: 26.7%) of total outstanding. Total foreign holdings of MGS stood at 
RM156.9 billion (April 2018: RM162.8 billion), representing 41.9% (April 2018: 44.3%) of total 
outstanding of RM374.2 billion. As for GII, foreign investors shed RM4.0 billion to amount to RM14.8 
billion (April 2018: RM18.8 billion), equivalent to 5.1% (April 2018: 6.5%) of total outstanding of 

RM288.0 billion.  
 
Meanwhile, the combined total of foreign holdings of both short-term Malaysian Treasury Bills (MTB) 
and Malaysian Islamic Treasury Bills (MITB) also came in lower at RM3.0 billion (April 2018: RM4.3 
billion), representing 34.9% (April 2018: 42.5%) of total outstanding of RM8.5 billion. 

N   

Exhibit 18: Summary of foreign holdings in local govvies 

  
Foreign holdings (RM mil)   Composition (%) Foreign flows (RM mil)  

Apr-18 May-18 Apr-18 May-18 Apr-18 May-18 

MGS 162,799 156,945 44.3 41.9 -3,122 -5,854 

GII 18,751 14,786 6.5 5.1 -97 -3,964 

MGS+GII 181,550 171,732 27.7 25.9 -3,219 -9,818 

Treasury bills 4,253 2,967 42.5 34.9 -638 -1,286 

Total 185,803 174,699 26.7 25.0 -3,857 -11,104 
 

Source: BNM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 21: Asian currencies against USD (% m-o-m)  Exhibit 22: Major currencies against MYR (% m-o-m) 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

Exhibit 23: Daily performance of the ringgit versus FBM 
KLCI, BRENT crude and 10y MGS   

 Exhibit 24: Monthly performance of the ringgit versus 
foreign holdings of short-term local bonds and MGS  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MIDF, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, BNM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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The ringgit continued to 

weaken m-o-m against the 

US dollar in May amid the 

emergence of several 

political risk factors post-

GE14. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

The ringgit’s performance 

was mixed against other 

major currencies in the 

month of May. 

  Ringgit 
 

Against the US dollar 

The ringgit continued to fall against the US dollar in May, losing a whopping 563 pips against the 

latter to settle at RM3.9798 compared with RM3.9235 recorded in the previous month’s close. The 

local note was mainly weakened by the surprise election victory by the PH coalition. The new 

government’s announcement on the zero-rating of the GST, fresh investigations into the 1MDB case, 

breakdown of government debt and liabilities exceeding RM1.0 trillion, and proposal of terminating 

several huge infrastructure projects fuelled market worries and raised the prospect of a credit-rating 

downgrade. The ringgit was also weighed down by the surging strength of the US dollar and UST 

yields amid soaring commodity prices, fuelling speculations of a faster pace in US interest rate hikes 

for 2018. 

Against other major currencies 

In May, the ringgit ended mixed against a basket of other major currencies. It fell against the 

Japanese yen and the Singapore dollar to RM3.6573 (per JPY100) and RM2.9766 compared with 

RM3.5895 (per JPY100) and RM2.9597 in the previous month. Meanwhile, the local note was traded 

firmer against the Euro and the pound sterling to RM4.6626 and RM5.3054 from RM4.7454 and 

RM5.3847 recorded in the previous month. 
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Note: Numbers may not necessarily add up to total due to rounding. 

               
 

Local corporate bond 

issuances were lower in May 

amid a decline in both the 

rated corporate bonds and 

unrated GG bonds 

segments. 

 

 

 

  Malaysian Corporate Bond Market 
 

In May, corporate bond issuance activity was muted as issuances declined to RM6.9 billion compared 

with RM12.4 billion registered in the preceding month. The decline was mainly attributed to a big 

drop in issuance in both the rated corporate bonds and unrated government-guaranteed (GG) bonds 

segments which registered a decline of RM5.4 billion and RM1.8 billion to amount to RM0.6 billion 

and RM2.5 billion. However, both the Cagamas bonds and unrated corporate bonds segments 

registered increases of RM1.1 billion and RM0.6 billion to amount to RM1.5 billion and RM2.3 billion. 

The issuance of unrated corporate bonds was led by Yinson TMC Sdn Bhd’s single-tranche perpetual 

Sukuk programme valued at RM1.0 billion, for the purpose of refinancing outstanding borrowings, 

working capital financing and funding for new projects. Yinson TMC Sdn Bhd is a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of Yinson Holdings Bhd. 

YTD, the total gross issuance of corporate bonds came in slightly lower by 1.3% y-o-y at RM48.9 

billion (2017YTD: RM49.6 billion) as a result of a huge decline in issuances in the unrated segment 

especially from unrated corporate bonds. The overall top three issuers were DanaInfra Nasional 

Berhad (RM6.5 billion), Edra Energy Sdn Bhd (RM5.1 billion) and Cagamas Bhd (RM4.9 billion) in 

2018YTD. 

 

 

Exhibit 25: Summary of corporate bond issuance in May 2018 (RM billion) 

Year 
Unrated 

corporate 
bonds 

Unrated 
government- 
guaranteed 

Total unrated 
Rated 

corporate 
bonds 

Cagamas Total rated 
Total 

corporate 
bonds 

Apr-18 1.7 4.3 6.0 6.0 0.4 6.4 12.4 

May-18 2.3 2.5 4.8 0.6 1.5 2.1 6.9 

M-o-m 
change 

0.6 -1.8 -1.2 -5.4 1.1 -4.3 -5.6 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 

Exhibit 26: Historical trend of bond issuance by category (RM billion) 

Year 
Unrated 

corporate 
bonds 

Unrated 
government- 
guaranteed 

Total unrated 
Rated 

corporate 
bonds 

Cagamas Total rated 
Total 

corporate 
bonds 

2012 13.4 30.4 43.8 76.6 3.4 80.0 123.8 

2013 12.3 13.6 25.9 52.4 7.9 60.3 86.2 

2014 8.0 21.9 29.9 52.7 3.3 55.9 85.9 

2015  14.0 15.6 29.6 51.5 3.8 55.3 85.0 

2016 13.2 28.1 41.3 39.3 4.1 43.4 84.8 

2017 20.7 37.6 58.7 55.8 8.7 64.2 122.9 

2018 YTD 5.7 15.5 21.2 22.8 4.9 27.7 48.9 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

Exhibit 27:  Top corporate bond issuers in May 2018 (issue size of RM1 billion and above) 

Issuer Industry Category Principle 
No. of 
issues 

Amount 
(RM bil) 

Tenure 
(Years) 

Coupon 
(%) 

DanaInfra Nasional Berhad Financial services GG Islamic 4  2.5 8 - 20 4.32 – 5.08 

Cagamas Berhad  Financial services AAA rated Islamic 1  1.5  5 4.50 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

 



                      
      Monthly Bond Market & Rating Snapshot 

 
9 

 
www.marc.com.my MARC Fixed Income Research 

Exhibit 28: Corporate bond issuance composition by sector 
and ratings in May 2018 

 Exhibit 29: Outstanding size of Cagamas and corporate 
bonds as of May 2018 (RM billion) 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Asset class Conventional Islamic Total 

Cagamas 21.2 14.2 35.4 

Corporate 
Bonds 

137.6 286.7 424.3 

Corporate 56.2 215.2 271.5 

Corporate 
guaranteed 

16.0 44.3 60.3 

Financial 58.2 23.1 81.3 

ABS 7.1 4.1 11.3 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
 
 

Exhibit 30: Corporate bonds outstanding: Conventional & 
Islamic 

 Exhibit 31: Corporate bonds outstanding: Distribution by 
rating band 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 
 

Exhibit 32: AAA corporate benchmark yields  
 

Exhibit 33: AA/AA2 corporate benchmark yields 
 

 

 

AAA (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

3-year 4.26 4.30 6 bps 

5-year  4.47 4.48 1 bp 

7-year  4.59 4.63 4 bps 

10-year 4.77 4.80 3 bps 
 

 
 

 

AA/AA2 (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

3-year 4.57 4.60 3 bps 

5-year 4.76 4.76 0 bp 

7-year 4.94 4.94 0 bp 

10-year 5.14 5.15 1 bp 
 

Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 
 

Exhibit 34: A/A2 corporate benchmark yields  
 

Exhibit 35:  AAA, AA/A2, A/A2 blended credit spreads 
 

 

 

A/A2 (%) Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

3-year 6.11 5.96 -15 bps 

5-year  6.74 6.44 -30 bps 

7-year  7.33 6.95 -38 bps 

10-year 8.36 7.77 -59 bps 
 

 
 

 

AAA, AA/A2 & 
A/A2 (bps) 

Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

3-year 154 135 -19 bps 

5-year 180 160 -20 bps 

7-year 196 174 -22 bps 

10-year 234 205 -29 bps 
 

Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 36: AAA corporate bonds yield spread (bps)   Exhibit 37: AA/AA2 corporate bonds yield spread (bps)  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

 

Exhibit 38: A/A2 corporate bonds yield spread (bps)   Exhibit 39: 5Y blended credit spread (bps) 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: Bloomberg, MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

 

Exhibit 40: Secondary market volume (RM billion)  Exhibit 41: Non-FI corporate traded by rating band (RM 
billion) 

 

 

 

Asset class Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

MGS/GII 41.9 56.7 14.7 

Cagamas 0.7 0.5 -0.1 

FI corporate 1.1 0.6 -0.5 

Non-FI corporate 6.3 3.1 -3.2 
 

 
 

 

Rating band Apr-18 May-18 
M-o-m 
change 

AAA 1.7 0.8 -1.0 

AA 3.6 1.9 -1.7 

A 0.4 0.2 -0.2 

BBB and below 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Short-term 0.4 0.2 -0.2 
 

Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: BPAM, MARC Fixed Income Research 
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Exhibit 43: MARCWatch placements, by issue count  Exhibit 44: MARC rating migrations, by issue count 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Source: MARC Fixed Income Research  Source: MARC Fixed Income Research 
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In May, MARC affirmed 15 

issue ratings and two 

investment manager ratings, 

as well as withdrew five 

issue ratings. 

 

MARC has placed all issue 

ratings in its toll universe on 

MARCWatch Developing. 

 

 

  MARC Rating Activities 
 

In May, MARC reaffirmed a total of 15 issue ratings from five issuers and the outlook for these 

ratings remained stable. MARC also reaffirmed its investment manager rating (IMR) of IMR-2 on 

both Kenanga Investors Bhd (KIB) and Kenanga Islamic Investors Bhd (KIIB). In terms of 

withdrawals, MARC withdrew five issue ratings from three issuers upon full redemption of the 

respective facilities.  

During the same period, 14 issues were placed under MARCWatch. MARC placed Murud Capital Sdn 

Bhd’s debt ratings on MARCWatch Negative. The placement reflects heightened risk of weakening 

in Murud Capital’s net operating income (NOI) following the government’s recently announced plan 

to abolish the Land Public Transport Commission (SPAD). The remaining 13 issue ratings in MARC’s 

toll road universe were placed on MARCWatch Developing. The driver for placing these ratings is 

the increased near-term uncertainty pending full clarity on the new government’s exact plans to 

deliver pre-election commitments on the scrapping of toll road charges. 

 
 

Exhibit 42: List of rating actions in May 2018 

 
Source: MARC Fixed Income Research 

 

Before After Before After

Conventional Corporate Debt Finance
Hong Leong Financial Group 

Bhd
28-May-18 WITHDRAWN STA AA AA MARC-1 MARC-1 1,800

Conventional Structured Finance Property Inverfin Sdn Bhd 28-May-18 WITHDRAWN AAA AAA 185

Islamic Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 400

Conventional Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 385

Conventional Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 260

Islamic Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 245

Islamic Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 320

Islamic Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 290

Conventional Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 260

Conventional Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 250

Conventional Structured Finance
Residential 

Mortgages
Cagamas MBS Bhd 25-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 105

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 25-May-18 WITHDRAWN AAA AAA 160

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 25-May-18 WITHDRAWN AA+ AA+ 40

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 25-May-18 WITHDRAWN B- B- 800

Islamic Corporate Debt
Infrastructure & 

Utilities
Malakoff Power Bhd 23-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AA- AA- 5,400

Islamic Project Finance
Infrastructure & 

Utilities

Sistem Penyuraian Trafik KL 

Barat Sdn Bhd
18-May-18 AFFIRMED STA A+ A+ 510

Unspecified
Investment 

Manager Rating
Finance Kenanga Investors Bhd 16-May-18 AFFIRMED IMR-2 IMR-2 0

Unspecified
Investment 

Manager Rating
Finance

Kenanga Islamic Investors 

Bhd
16-May-18 AFFIRMED IMR-2 IMR-2 0

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 16-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 200

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 16-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AA AA 50

Conventional Structured Finance Property Special Coral Sdn Bhd 16-May-18 AFFIRMED STA B- B- 800

Islamic Project Finance
Infrastructure & 

Utilities

Projek Lebuhraya Usahasama 

Berhad
14-May-18 AFFIRMED STA AAA AAA 23,350

Credit 

enhancement
Rating action

Rating 

outlook

Short-term rating
Issue size 

(RM mil)

Long-term rating
Principle Category Main sector Issuer

Date 

announced
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